



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 272/2018**

PIYUSH JAIN & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Dr. Chandresh Jain, son of Petitioner
No. 2

versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ANR

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **21.08.2024**

1. This matter is listed before this Court for the first time.
2. It has been brought to the notice of this Court that when one criminal matter, filed by Ramesh Chand Jain (petitioner No.2 herein), was pending before the undersigned when posted as Principal District & Session Judge, due to personal reasons the Court had recused itself.
3. Subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, this matter be listed before some other Bench on 28.08.2024.

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 21, 2024/sw