



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 272/2018**
PIYUSH JAIN & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Chandresh Jain, Adv.

versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sarfaraz Ahmad, Adv. for
R-1.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

24.11.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 12.11.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, nothing fresh has been filed.

As per record, vakalatnama on behalf of R-1 has already been filed.

Learned counsel for appellant submits that R-2 is very much appearing in connected matter i.e. FIR No. 23/2011, case no. 424944/2016 is pending before the Ld. JMFC- 02 in the Court of Sh. Harshal Negi, Court no. 10, Dwarka Courts where the next date of hearing is 12.12.2025. He seeks opportunity to serve R-2 through learned Trial Court.

Opportunity is granted to serve R-2 through learned Trial Court.

Fresh notice to R-2 to be served through Court staff of Ld. JMFC- 02, Sh. Harshal Negi, Court no. 10, Dwarka Courts.

Renotify on 21.01.2026.

BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 24, 2025/yo