



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 272/2018**

PIYUSH JAIN & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. C. Jahu, Adv.

versus

PADAM CHAND JAIN & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sarfaraz Ahmad, Adv. for
R-1.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

21.01.2026

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 12.11.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, R-2 has been served through Reader in the Court of Mr. Harshal Negi, Dwarka Courts.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that since the process server of the Court could not reach on the date fixed before learned Trial Court, service upon R-2 could not be done. However, it has not been clarified that 'if R-2 served in reference to R-2 himself or is it service upon the reader of the learned Trial Court'.

Registry is directed to clarify the same.

Another opportunity is granted to the appellant to serve R-2 through learned Trial Court.

Fresh notice to R-2 to be served through Court staff of Ld. JMFC- 02, Sh. Harshal Negi, Court no. 10, Dwarka Courts.



Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 30.01.2026. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 27.04.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 21, 2026/yo